
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Jane Webb on 01733 452281 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2017
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, unless it is already 
entered in the register of members’ interests or is a “pending notification” that has 
been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer.

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 December 2016 5 - 10

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/02260/HHFUL - 16 Fairfield Road, Fletton, Peterborough, 
PE2 8BD

11 - 16

5.2 16/02383/HHFUL - 115 Donaldson Drive, Paston, Peterborough, 
PE4 7XW

17 - 22

6. 7/00166/CONSUL - Land To The West Of Papyrus Road, Werrington, 
Peterborough.

23 - 36

7. PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & 
PERFORMANCE OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2016

37 - 40

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.as
[...]
S OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 20 DECEMBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Bond, Bull, Casey, Hiller, Stokes, 
Sylvester, Martin, Clark, and Ash

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Jim Daley, Conservation Officer
Tim Driver, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Serluca.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Bull declared that in relation to items 16/01750/FUL and 16/01751/ADV – 
29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ that she had received emails and a 
telephone call from Duncan Flynn of City Bank asking if she had received updated 
information, to which she confirmed she had.  The remaining Members of the 
Committee confirmed that they had also received the same.  It was noted that this 
would not impact their consideration of the items.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 October 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

The Chairman informed the Committee that both items 5.1 and 5.1 would be taken 
together but with separate decisions being made on each item.

5.1 16/01750/FUL & 16/01751/ADV - 29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ

The Committee was presented with two applications; one for external alterations to 
shop front and rear elevation and installation of ATM machines and the other for an 
advertisement application on the same property for one internally illuminated 
projecting sign and one internally illuminated fascia sign (lettering only), two 
illuminated blue fascia level signs, two non-illuminated logo door handles and four 
internally illuminated ATM signs.

5



The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report.  

He stated that matters had moved on since the site inspection on Friday when 
Members had advised members that there would be a change to the officer 
recommendation to a deferral in order for amended drawings to be submitted and 
considered before a decision was made.  After the site visit, amended drawings were 
received which Officers were still unhappy with and the applicant indicated he would 
now like a decision to be made on to the approval or refusal of  the proposals.  The 
Head of Planning provided an overview of the changes; officers were still concerned 
about the following issues and therefore recommended refusal on both applications.

 Flanks should be lower
 Proposed materials for the surround (stone  being more appropriate)

The Head of Planning explained that if Members were minded to go with the officers’ 
recommendation for refusal or approval on both applications then the new amended 
plans would be subject to public consultation to ensure due process had taken place.

Calum Ewing, applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 It was noted that Metro Bank preferred very strong branding and presence 
and had already agreed to several compromises on the property, including 
reducing the branding.  Any further compromises could result in the applicant 
being unable to invest in the property.

 The applicant considered this site as the best location in the town centre.
 The applicant acknowledged that the uplift of the town centre undertaken by 

the Council was excellent.
 Any potential retailer would need to look at heavily investing in the building.
 It was acknowledged that the 
[...]
ty to officers to attach appropriate 
conditions. The motion was carried 8 voting in favour, 2 voting against and none 
abstaining from voting.

Application 16/01750/FUL - RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 2 voted against, none 
abstained from voting) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

 A 14 day re-consultation on the amended plans and this not raising any 
matters that have not been considered by planning committee; and 

 The Head of Planning to be given delegated authority to attach appropriate 
conditions.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation, on application 16/01751/ADV, subject to re-consultation 
on the amended plans and delegated authority to officers to attach appropriate 
conditions. The motion carried 8 voting in favour, 1 voting against and 1 abstaining 
from voting.

Application 16/01751/ADV - RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 1 voted against, 1 
abstained from voting) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

 A 14 day re-consultation on the amended plans and this not raising any 
matters that have not been considered by planning committee; and 

 The Head of Planning to be given delegated authority to attach appropriate 
conditions.

Reasons for the decisions:

It was considered that the applications would look in proportion and acceptable within 
the street scene and surrounding area.  The revised signage of one central sign 
rather than four was now also acceptable.

5.3 16/02049/FUL – Firwood, First Drift, Worthorpe, Stamford, PE9 3JL

The Committee was presented with an application for a five-bed single storey 
dwelling.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within both the report and the update. 

Councillor Over, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 Councillor Over did not represent the applicant or 
[...]
r the applicants’ son who is someone who shares a relevant 
protected characteristic by reason of disability. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
requirement of the duty to have due regard to this factor, also that having due regard 
did not require the Committee to make or not make a particular decision. 

The Committee discussed the application and were in agreement that:
 This application came under exceptional and special circumstances.  
 It was felt that the medical situation faced by the applicant outweighed the 

planning policy consideration and therefore this would not set a precedent for 
back fill development but would in fact reinforce why Members would look to 
approve the application against officer recommendation.

 In determining the application due regard had to be given to the situation of 
the applicants’ son in accordance with the duty under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010.

 The application should be conditioned that the first occupation was by the 
applicant’s family as this would be the reason why planning permission was 
granted.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation; with authority given to the Head of Planning to draw up 
appropriate conditions for controlling first occupation and for permitted development 
rights to be withdrawn. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is APPROVED subject to:

 The Head of Planning being given authority to apply appropriate conditions 
which shall include: removal of property design rights for out buildings, 
alterations  and extensions to the  dwelling and  first occupation to be  the  
applicant family.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the special circumstances surrounding this application 
combined with the need to comply with the duty in s149 of the Equality Act 2010 
outweighed the Planning Policy considerations.

The Chairman stated he was extremely proud of the decision made by the 
Committee which had followed a good debate; this was reiterated by Councillor Hiller 
who agreed the committee had made the correct decision and commended the 
Robinson family and hoped they would be very happy in their new home.

6. Review of Local List for Validation of Planning Applications

9



The Head of Planning presented a report to the Committee, which highlighted the 
proposed changes to the Local Validation List requirements.  The National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG) requires that Local Planning Authorities review their local 
lists at least every two years.  In accordance with the NPPG, an eight week 
consultation has been undertaken on the proposed changes to the local list with 
planning agents and Parish Councils.  The proposed review of the current local list 
requirements are set out in the report, along with the comments and responses 
received

RESOLVED that the Committee endorses the revisions to the local list.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the proposed changes to the Local Validation List would 
benefit the validation process of planning applications.

7. Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance September to 
November 2016

The Head of Planning presented a report to the Committee, which sought 
consideration of the Planning Service’s appeals performance and to identify if there 
were any lessons to be learnt from the decisions made.

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 The government works the targets in retrospect therefore performance is 

measured from October 2015 to October 2017.
 The Council were performing well and as such this did not pose any concerns 

in terms of the quality of planning decisions being issued.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted past performance and outcomes.

Reasons for the decision:

To help inform future decisions of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee and potentially reduce costs.

Chairman
1.30pm – 3.50pm

10



11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



1

Planning and EP Committee 1.30pm 21 February 2017.                                               Item No. 1

Application Ref: 16/02260/HHFUL 

Proposal: Ground floor rear extension

Site: 16 Fairfield Road, Fletton, Peterborough, PE2 8BD

Applicant: Mr Marco Poli

Agent: Mr Tony Pignatiello
M.A.P. Design Services

Referred by: Head of Planning
Reason: The agent is an employee of the Council 

Site visit: 03.01.2017

Case officer: Miss Sundas Shaban
Telephone No. 01733 453504
E-Mail: sundas.shaban@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site description
The application site comprises a two storey semi-detached property located in a residential area. 
The property is red brick built and is rendered on the front elevation. It benefits from a large garden 
to the rear and a driveway to the front with parking for one vehicle. There is a mixture of 
bungalows, detached, semi-detached and terraced properties within the streetscene. 

Proposal 
The application seeks planning permission for a ground floor extension to the rear of the property. 
The extension would measure 4m x 6.5m and have a mono-pitched roof standing at approximately 
3.5m in height (2.4m to the eaves). The materials of the proposed extension would match those 
used in the construction of the existing dwelling.

2 Planning History

No relevant planning history.

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011)

CS16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm 
Design should be of high quality, appropriate to the site and area, improve the public realm, 
address vulnerability to crime, be accessible to all users and not result in any unacceptable impact 
upon the amenities of neighbouring reside
[...]
rdinate 
to the host dwelling and respects the character of the area. The materials of the proposed 
extension would match those of the existing dwelling and would not therefore appear 
disproportionate or incongruous to the host dwelling. Due to the proposed extension being at the 
rear of the property, it would not be visible from the street and therefore there is no impact on the 
streetscene. On this basis, the proposal would not result in any unacceptable impact upon the 
character, appearance or visual amenity of the surrounding area and is therefore in accordance 
with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

Neighbour amenity
The proposed rear extension would extend 4m from the existing rear wall. It would measure 2.4m 
to the eaves with a maximum height of 3.5m. 

With regard to no.18, the attached neighbour to the south, the extension would only be located 1m 
beyond the rear elevation of the property. The roof would be mon-pitched therefore the highest 
visible part to no.18 would only stand at 2.7m and go down to 2.4m. The highest part would only be 
0.7m higher than a boundary fence which can be erected under permitted development. In addition 
the sun passes east-south-west and as the application site is due north, there will be very little 
shadowing. It is not therefore considered that the proposal would have any overbearing impact or 
any adverse impact upon the daylight and sunlight.

14



3

With regard to the detached neighbour to the north, no.14, the extension would only project by 
1.8m beyond the rear elevation of the property. The proposal would be situated approximately 
1.2m from the shared boundary of no.14. 

The neighbour to the north (no.14) has objected to the proposal on grounds that the extension 
would be overbearing and cause overshadowing and dramatically reduce all natural daylight 
coming into their kitchen and bathroom. Given the projection of the extension (1.8m) and the 
separation distance (2.4m) between the two properties the impact is considered to be minimal and 
acceptable. The application property sits due south. The sun is at its more or less highest when 
due south so minimal shadowing will be result. On this basis, it is considered that the level of 
impact on no.14 would be within acceptable limits. The application could not therefore be resisted 
on this basis. 

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plans and specifically:

- the proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the character or appearance of the host 
building or street scene, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD 
(2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

- the proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the amenity of adjoining neighbours, in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of 
the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 
C 2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension 

hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy 
PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 
C 3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
[...]
sary to obscure glaze this window for the reasons discussed above. If this 
window were obscure glazed the LPA would not support the proposal as the room would not 
provide sufficient amenity to the occupiers.

The neighbours have asked whether the 1st floor side facing window needs to be as large as 
proposed. The LPA do not consider that this window has to be at the scale proposed but do not 
believe there is sufficient justification for requesting that it is made smaller.

The neighbours have asked whether the window would affect the resale of their property and 
whether they would be permitted a similar arrangement if they were to extend. Neither of these 
questions are material considerations to the determination of a planning application.

Other matters
The proposal results in the creation of an additional bedroom, but this does not increase the 
parking requirements. The dwelling can accommodate two vehicles off street and as such the 
proposal is compliant with policy PP13.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:
- The proposal will not unacceptably harm the character of the area or the amenity of the occupiers 
of neighbouring dwellings; in accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy 
(DPD) 2011 and policies PP2 and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions:

 

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 

C 2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with drawing; 002.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

21



4

 C 3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension 
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy 
PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

Copies to Councillors: Andrew Bond, Julia Davidson and Darren Fower 
 
 

22



PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 6

1.30 pm Tuesday 21st FEBRUARY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s):
Vicky Hurrell
Theresa Nicholl 

453480
454442

RESPONSE OF PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY 
TO NETWORK RAIL’S SUBMISSION OF AN ORDER UNDER THE TRANSPORT AND 
WORKS ACT 1992 TO THE DEPT. FOR TRANSPORT FOR THE WERRINGTON 
GRADE SEPARATION (OF THE RAILWAY LINES)

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

That Committee approve this report as the formal consultation response of the Local Planning 
Authority to the Dept. for Transport in respect of Network Rail’s proposed Werrington Grade 
Separation Order, and; that Members delegate responsibility to officers to have further discussions 
with the Dept. for Transport and Network Rail throughout the Order process with a view to resolving 
any outstanding issues, drafting conditions and the subsequent discharge thereof, should the Order 
be approved.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is being brought to the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee 
because of the major nature of the proposal and the public interest in the scheme in  
Werrington and the surrounding area.  Peterborough City Council is not the determining 
authority in this instance but, it is considered that the response of the Local Planning 
Authority to the Department for Transport (the determining authority) should be endorsed at 
Committee level. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the main aspects of the proposals, explain the 
procedure under which the draft Order has been submitted to and will be determined by the 
Secretary of State.  It also sets out the officer’s response and comments on the key issues 
which will form the Local Planning Authority response to the consultation. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 Description of the Proposal and its Function

3.1.2 Network Rail has submitted a draft works Order under the Transport and Works Act 1992 to 
the Secretary of State which, if granted, will enable Network Rail to construct a new section 
of twin track railway line of approximately 2.7 km in length.  It would stretch from a point 
650m to the south of Cock Lane footpath through an area of primarily agricultural land to 
rejoin the Great Northern/Great Eastern (GNGE) line to the east of Lincoln Road.  The new 
track would come off the Stamford lines and will move over to the west.  The tracks will run 
in parallel to the East Coast Main Line (ECML) and will “dive under” the ECML (and as a 
consequence the A15 and Lincoln Road) before rising to join the GNGE lines.  

23



The aim of the proposal, as set out by Network Rail, is to increase capacity on the ECML.  
This will be achieved by removing conflicts that arise with trains heading to/from the GNGE 
route crossing the ECML at a flat junction (Werrington Junction).  The works are in 
association with other projects i.e. the four track between Woodwalkton and Huntingdon, 
will create capacity for two additional high speed trains an hour by 2021 (currently 6paths 
so increasing to 8). In addition, ECML and GNGE trains will have fewer delays in times of 
perturbation. The benefits include a more robust timetable operation with reduced delays, 
allowing for better “pathing” of trains and better recovery from delays. This leads to a more 
efficient and effective service, in turn increasing its attractiveness and producing a wider 
economic benefit. The project is identified as being fu
[...]
 therefore unnecessary and unenforceable.  We 
consider that the LPA can’t be lawfully bound by conditions in such circumstances.  The 
LPA can’t take enforcement action against itself.

5.0       CONCLUSION

Taking all of the above into account, the Officer recommendation is that Local Planning 
Authority raise no objections to the proposed scheme subject to the imposition of the 
conditions set out by the Local Planning Authority in this report on any planning permission 
that may be granted by the Secretary of State.

It is further recommended that Members delegate responsibility to officers to have further 
discussions with the Dept. for Transport and Network Rail throughout the Order process 
with a view to resolving any outstanding issues, drafting conditions and the subsequent 
discharge thereof, should the Order be approved.

Copies to Councillors: Judy Fox, John Fox and Stephen Lane 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM 7

1.30 pm 21 FEBRUARY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible: Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development

Contact Officer:
Reporting Officer:

Nick Harding (Head of Planning)
Paul Smith (Compliance & S106 Manager)

Tel. 454441
Tel. 453468 

PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE 
OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2016 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date : February 2017

That Committee notes past performance and outcomes.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

It is useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s planning compliance 
performance and activity and identify if there are any lessons to be learnt from the actions 
taken. This will help inform future decisions and potentially reduce costs. This report is 
presented under the terms of the Council’s constitution Part 3, delegations section 2 para 
2.5.1.4.

2. TIMESCALE.

Is this a Majo
[...]
8
Court Action Agreed
Failure to comply with 
enforcement notice. Summons 
Issued
Total 0
Prosecutions
Total 0

Performance Measures
Description % / 

Time
Comments

% of cases closed within 8 weeks if No 
Breach found.

   92%  Target of 80%

Average time (weeks) to resolve all cases 
closed last quarter.

   20 
weeks

No Target

LPI % of complaints acknowledged within 3 
working days.

 93%  Target of 80%

LPI % of site inspections carried out within 7 
days of acknowledgement.

97 %  Target of 80%

Cumulative Compliance Performance
Description Target This quarter Yearly 

average
Enforcement cases closed 
within 8 weeks if no breach 
found.

80% within 8 weeks    92% 95%

Acknowledgement of 
enforcement complaints.

80% within 3 
working days

   93% 96%

Enforcement site visits carried 
out within 7 days of 
acknowledgement.

80% within 7 days    97% 98% 

40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 December 2016
	5.1 16/02260/HHFUL - 16 Fairfield Road, Fletton, Peterborough, PE2 8BD
	5.1   FINAL Report 16 Fairfield Rd

	5.2 16/02383/HHFUL - 115 Donaldson Drive, Paston, Peterborough, PE4 7XW
	5.2   FINAL REPORT 16 02383 HHFUL 115 Donaldson Drive

	6 7/00166/CONSUL - Land To The West Of Papyrus Road, Werrington, Peterborough.
	7 PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2016



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 21 FEBRUARY 2017

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bond, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Iqbal, Sylvester, Clark, and Ash

Officers Present:  Theresa Nicholl, Development Manager
Amanda Nauth, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Julie Smith, Highway Control Team Manager
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Bull and Councillor Martin.

Councillor Iqbal was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Martin.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Harper, declared that in relation to agenda item 6 ‘Land to the West of 
Papyrus Road, Werrington, Peterborough’, he worked in a property that was relevant 
to the application.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 December 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/02260/HHFUL – 16 Fairfield Road, Fletton, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a ground floor extension to the 
rear of the property.  The extension would measure 4m x 6.5m and have a mono-
pitched roof standing at approximately 3.5m in height (2.4m to the eaves).  The 
materials of the proposed extension would match those used in the construction of 
the existing dwelling.

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report.

The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the agent was an employee of the Council otherwise this 



would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the character or 
appearance of the host building or street scene, in accordance with Policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 The proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the amenity of 
adjoining neighbours, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012). 

5.2 16/02383/HHFUL – 115 Donaldson Drive, Paston, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a two storey width extension to 
the rear.

The Development Manager provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report.

The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the agent was an employee of the Council otherwise this 
would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposals will not unacceptably harm the character of the area or the 
amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings; in accordance with policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) 2011 and policies PP2 and 
PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012.



6.  7/00166/CONSUL – Land at the West of Papyrus Road, Werrington, 
Peterborough

Councillor Harper stood down being Chair and Councillor Serluca took the Chair for 
the item.

The Committee was presented with a report regarding the response of Peterborough 
City Council Local Planning Authority to Network Rail’s submission of an Order under 
the Transport and Works Act 1992 to the Dept for Transport for the Werrington Grade 
Separation (of the railway lines).  

The Development Manager and Principal Development Management Officer 
explained the main aspects of the proposals, the procedure under which the draft 
Order has been submitted to and would be determined by the Secretary of State and 
the Officers’ responses and comments on the key issues which would form the Local 
Planning Authority response to the consultation.  

The Committee thanked officers for a very comprehensive report and presentation.

David Vernon from Network Rail was in attendance and responded to questions from 
the Committee:

 Network Rail were extremely confident that this scheme would be completed; 
it was part of a wider project and had been funded right through to delivery; 
meaning the monies were already allocated.

 Any land that is temporarily utilised during the project would be returned to its 
original condition or made better.

 Network Rail were aware that construction noise would be an issue. 
Construction works would be programmed 3-6 months in advance to ensure 
that residents are aware of what is happening.

 Spoil heaps would be managed.
 The majority of the work would be carried out during core hours but there 

would be a major closure of the East Coast line at some point for 5 to 9 days.
 Network Rail were currently in negotiations with three properties which could 

result in a compulsory element if agreement cannot be reached.
 Compensation would be given to those when their agricultural land was out of 

use. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that the report be approved and 
delegated responsibility be given to officers to have further discussions with the Dept. 
for Transport and Network Rail throughout the Order process with a view to resolving 
any outstanding issues, drafting conditions and the subsequent discharge thereof, 
should the Order be approved.  The motion was carried unanimously.

Application 7/00166/CONSUL – RESOLVED that the report be APPROVED and 
delegated responsibility be given to officers to have further discussions with the Dept. 
for Transport and Network Rail throughout the Order.

Reasons for the decision: 

It was considered that the Local Planning Authority raise no objections to the 
proposed scheme subject to the imposition of the conditions sets out by the Local 
Planning Authority in the report on any planning permission that may be granted by 
the Secretary of State.



Responsibility be delegated to officers to have further discussions with the Dept. for 
Transport and Network Rail throughout the Order process with a view to resolving any 
outstanding issues, drafting conditions and the subsequent discharge thereof, should 
the Order be approved.

Councillor Harper returned to the Chair.

7.  Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance October to 
December 2016

The Development Manager presented a report to the Committee, which outlined the 
Planning Service’s planning compliance performance and activity, and identified if 
there were any lessons to be learnt from the actions taken.

The Committee discussed the report and commended the team on their performance

RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the past performance and outcomes.

Reasons for the decision:

To help inform future decisions of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee and potentially reduce costs.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2:26pm


